
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 15 March 2017 at 6.00 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Bingley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood Love
Warnes

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe
Ross-Shaw

H Hussain

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Palbinder Sandhu – 01274 432269)



3

4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
13 March 2017.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  OBJECTION TO PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A 'PROHIBITION 
OF MOTOR VEHICLES (EXCEPT FOR ACCESS)' LEGAL ORDER 
ON WILLOWFIELD CRESCENT, WROSE 

The Strategic Director of Place will submit Document “AL” which 
considers a single objection received in response to the formal 
advertising of a proposed Traffic Regulation Order regarding the 
introduction of a ‘Prohibition of Motor Vehicles (Except For Access)’ 
legal Order on Willowfield Crescent, Wrose.

Recommended – 

(1) That the objection to the proposals as formally advertised (and 
as shown on Drawing No TDG/THN/103509/TRO-1A and 
attached to Document “AL” as Appendix 1) be overruled, and 
that the Order be sealed and implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objector be advised accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)                                            (Simon D’Vali – 01274 432100)

Windhill 
and Wrose 
1 - 10



4

7.  PETITION FOR A RESIDENTS PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ON A 
SECTION ON CHURCH STREET, CULLINGWORTH 

The Strategic Director of Place will submit Document “AM” which 
considers a petition requesting the introduction of a residents permit 
parking scheme on the section of Church Street immediately fronting 
properties nos.4 – 14 Church Street and no.1 Francis Square. 

Recommended – 

(1) That the petitioners’ request for a residents permit parking 
scheme on a section of Church Street, Cullingworth, be 
included within the list of scheme candidates considered 
annually by this Committee for possible inclusion within its 
future Capital Works Programme.

(2) That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Simon D’Vali – 01274 432100)

Bingley 
Rural 
11 - 24

8.  HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 
SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY 
CONSTITUENCY - 2017/18 

The Strategic Director of Place will submit Document “AN” which 
provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
element of the Local Transport Plan for 2017/18 and makes 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing 
schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the Shipley constituency.

Recommended – 

That the proposed programme of works for 2017/18 as shown in 
Appendices 2 and 3 of Document “AN” be approved.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andy Fisher – 01535 618297)

All 
Wards 
25 - 36

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 
 

 

 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of t he 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 15 March 2017.   
 

 
AL 

Subject: 
 
Consideration of a formal objection to the proposed  introduction of a ‘Prohibition of 
Motor Vehicles (Except For Access)’ legal Order on Willowfield Crescent, Wrose. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a single objection received i n response to the formal 
advertising of a proposed Traffic Regulation Order regarding the introduction of a 
‘Prohibition of Motor Vehicles (Except For Access)’  legal Order on Willowfield 
Crescent, Wrose. 
 
It is recommended: 
 

• That the objection be overruled and the Order be se aled and implemented as 
advertised.  

 
• That the objector be advised accordingly. 

 
 
 

Ward 28 – Windhill and Wrose  
 

 
 

Steve Hartley  
Strategic Director  
(Place) 

 
Portfolio:  
 
Housing, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact: Simon D’Vali  
Phone: (01274) 432100 
E-mail: 
simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
 
Environment and Waste Management 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 

1. Summary  
 
           This report considers a single objection received in response to the formal   
            advertising of a proposed Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) regarding the  
            introduction of a ‘Prohibition of Motor Vehicles (Except For Access)’ legal Order on  
            Willowfield Crescent, Wrose. 
 
           The proposed TRO is considered necessary: 
 

• In order to preserve and improve the amenities of the area through which the road 
runs; 

• To avoid danger to persons or other traffic using Willowfield Crescent or adjoining 
roads, and  

• To prevent the likelihood of any such danger arising. 
  
 
 
2. Background  
  
2.1 Willowfield Crescent is located immediately North West of the Five Lane Ends  
           roundabout, Idle, and links Wrose Road and Highfied Road. 
 
2.2 Willowfield Crescent is residential in nature (comprising 26 houses) with  
           housing on both sides of the road .The carriageway is 5.5 metres wide and subject  
           to a 30mph speed limit.  
 
2.3      A survey (involving an electronic data logger) carried out on Willowfield Crescent  

between 17th and 22nd of January 2017 produced those through traffic volumes 
tabulated below. 

 
            

Survey Date 24 
hour period 

From Wrose Road to 
Highfield Road 

From Highfield Road to Wrose 
Road 

18th January 2017                   514                       267 
19th January 2017                   574                       249 
20th January 2017                   598     290 
21st January 2017 374                       217 

  
           Committee Members should be aware that the data logger recorded traffic volumes   
           at a single location along Willowfield Crescent (as opposed to vehicles entering and  
           exiting the street) and therefore not all recorded vehicles may have been ‘through  
           traffic’. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 

 
 
 
2.4       Following concerns being expressed with ‘through traffic’ using Willowfield  
           Crescent and the associated potential road safety implications, on 27 July 2016,  
           this Committee included the request for a ‘Prohibition of Motor Vehicles (Except For  
           Access)’ legal Order on Willowfield Crescent, Wrose, within its capital works  
           programme.     
 
2.5      Ward Members and the emergency services were consulted on those traffic   
           management proposals identified within Appendix 1 of this report in September   
           2016, with no adverse comments being received. 
            
2.6      The proposed TRO associated with the scheme identified within Appendix 1 of this   
           report was formally advertised on Friday 20th January 2017 for a three week period. 
 
2.7      In response to the formal advertising of the proposed TRO, a single objection was   

  received. 
 

2.8      Ward Members have been notified of the formal objection, and continue to fully   
          support the introduction of the proposed TRO. 
 
2.9     The objector’s concerns and officer comments are outlined within  Appendix 2 of this  
          report.  
 
 
3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 

This report has not been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
4.        Options 
 
4.1      Option 1   
 

• That the objection to the proposals as formally advertised (and as shown on 
Drawing No. TDG/THN/103509/TRO-1A and attached to this report as Appendix 1) 
be overruled, and that the Order be sealed and implemented as advertised. 

 
• That the objector be advised accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 

 
 
 
 
4.2     
[...]
ns 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
           Willowfield Crescent is located with the Windhill & Wrose ward. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 

 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None   
 
 
10.      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
10.1    Option 1   
 

• That the objection to the proposals as formally advertised (and as shown on 
Drawing No TDG/THN/103509/TRO-1A and attached to this report as Appendix 1) 
be overruled, and that the Order be sealed and implemented as advertised. 

 
• That the objector be advised accordingly. 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1   Drawing No. TDG/THN/103509/TRO-1A (Scheme proposals as formally advertised) 
           (Appendix 1) 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1   Report to the Director of Regeneration and Culture to the meeting of this    
           Committee held on 27 July 2016. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 

 
  
 

Page 7



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

 

 
 

Appendix 2 
  
 

        Objector’s Comment 
 

        Officer Comment 

 
• Some years ago the residents of 

Cyprus Drive tried to have that 
thoroughfare closed to through 
traffic. The request was turned down 
on the grounds that it would increase 
pressure on the already congested 
Thackley Corner, with vehicles 
having to cross over Leeds Road 
from Town Lane into Thackley Road 
instead of turning left and then using 
Cyprus Drive as their route to the 
Brackendale estate. 

 

 
• Cyprus Drive/Avenue is on Bradford 

East Area Committee's list of 
scheme candidates considered 
annually for possible inclusion within 
its capital works programme 
(concerns with the site first being 
raised in 2011 and then in 2013). 
The decision not to include Cyprus 
Drive/Avenue within its capital works 
programme rests with the Bradford 
East Area Committee alone  – the 
request relating to Cyprus 
Drive/Avenue falling outside the
[...]
dabout direct via Highfield Road.  

     If the objector is correct in his claim,   
     there is a need to prevent Willowfield  
     Crescent (which is residential in   
     nature) from been used as a   
     alternative approach route to the   
     roundabout. 

 
 

 
• If Willowfield Crescent is closed to 

through traffic, the inevitable result 
will be an even busier Five Lane 
Ends roundabout, increasing the risk 
of accidents and making life even 
more difficult for pedestrians who are 
not well catered for at the ends of 
Wrose Road and Highfield Road. 

 

 
• The roundabout is better suited to 

coping with traffic accessing 
Highfield Road from Wrose Road 
(and vice versa) than is the narrow 
and residential Willowfield Crescent. 

 
• If the proposed Access Only Order is 

implemented, pedestrians crossing 
either end of Willowfield Crescent 
are less likely to come into conflict 
with turning vehicles at its junctions 
with Highfield Road and Wrose 
Road. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of t he 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 15 March 2017  
 

AM 
Subject:  
 
A report in response to a petition requesting the i ntroduction of a residents permit 
parking scheme on a section on Church Street, Culli ngworth. 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting the int roduction of a residents permit 
parking scheme on that section of Church Street imm ediately fronting properties 
nos.4 – 14 Church Street and no.1 Francis Square.  
 
It is recommended: 
 

• That the petitioners’ request for a residents permi t parking scheme on 
a section of Church Street, Cullingworth, be includ ed within that list of 
scheme candidates considered annually by this Commi ttee for 
possible inclusion within its future Capital Works Programme. 

 
• That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 

 
 
 
 

Ward 03 – Bingley Rural  
 

 
 

 
 

Steve Hartley  
Strategic Director  
(Place) 

 
Portfolio:  
 
Housing, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact: Simon D’Vali  
Phone: (01274) 432100 
E-mail: simon.dvali@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:   
 
Environment and Waste Management 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

 
1. Summary  
 

This report considers a petition requesting the introduction of a residents only 
Permit Parking (ROPP) scheme on that section of Church Street immediately 
fronting properties nos.4 – 14 Church Street and no.1 Francis Square. The 
petitioners claim that in recent years, parking has become increasingly difficult for 
local residents due to parking associated with the nearby public house, church, 
village hall, and shop. 

 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 In September 2016, the Council received a petition from eight residents of Church 

Street, Cullingworth, requesting the introduction of a residents permit parking 
scheme on that section of Church Street immediately fronting properties nos.4 – 14 
Church Street and no.1 Francis Square.  A copy of the petition is attached as 
Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2.2 The petitioners have requested a permit parking scheme at the location shown 

within Appendix 2 of this report due to claims that in recent years, convenient on-
street parking availability has become limited due to parking demand being 
generated by: 

 
• St John’s Church (which has no dedicated car park); 
• ‘THS’ hair salon; and 
• Functions at Cullingworth Village Hall. 

 
2.3 The petitioners also claim that the current parking situation will be exacerbated if 

Cullingworth Village Hall is relocated to Lodge Street/Mill Street, and new housing 
is constructed on the site of the existing village hall.  

 
2.4 Properties nos.4 – 14 Church Street have no off-street parking availability, whilst 

no.1 Francis Square has off-street parking provision for at least one vehicle (this 
parking provision being accessed via Fra
[...]
the entire afternoon survey period (15:00 – 19:00), six of the seven parking 

spaces were occupied. The same six vehicles remained parked within the survey 
zone throughout the entire four hour afternoon survey period. On the basis of the 
questionnaire responses, only two of the six vehicles belonged to local residents. 

 
2.12 In 2001, Bradford Council’s Executive Committee approved an amended policy 

regarding the criteria to be met to give consideration to on-street permit parking 
schemes. The current criteria (as approved in 2001) is shown within Appendix 5 of 
this report. 

 
 
3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION 
 

This report has not been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
4. Options 
 
4.1 Option 1  (Recommended)  
 

• That the petitioners’ request for a residents permit parking scheme on a 
section of Church Street, Cullingworth, be included within the list of scheme 
candidates considered annually by this Committee for possible inclusion 
within its future Capital Works Programme. 

 
• That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

 
4.2 Option 2  (Not Recommended)  
 

• That no further action be taken regarding the petitioners’ request for a 
residents permit parking scheme on a section of Church Street, Cullingworth. 

 
• That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 

 
 
4.3 Option 3  (Not Recommended)  
 

• Members may prefer to take a course of action other than that indicated in 
the above options or the recommendations, in which case they will receive 
appropriate guidance from officers. 

 
 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 

5.1 Financial 
 

The costs necessary to introduce the requested scheme (including the processing 
of the associated Traffic Regulation Order) would be in the region of £7,000 and 
would need to be allocated from this Committee’s capital allocation. 

 
5.2. Resources 
 

The requested traffic management scheme (if progressed) could be processed 
within existing staff resources. 

 
 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

There are no risk management implications 
 
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 

There are no legal implications at present 
 
 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY  
 

In the event that the requested scheme was progressed, due regard would be  
given to Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 

 
 
 

Page 14



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS  
 

There are no sustainability implications 
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 

There are no implications regarding greenhouse gas emissions impacts 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 

There are community safety implications. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 

There are no implications for human rights 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 

There are no implications for the trade unions 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Church Street, Cullingworth, is situated in Bingley Rural. 
 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 

None   
 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Option 1  (Recommended)  

 
• That the petitioners’ request for a residents permit parking scheme on a section of 

Church Street, Cullingworth, be included within the list of scheme candidates 
considered annually by this Committee for possible inclusion within its future 
Capital Works Programme. 

 
• That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly. 
 

 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1    A copy of the petition – Appendix1 
 
11.2 Drawing No.TDG/THN/48233/1 identifying the location of the requested ROPP   
           Bay  – Appendix 2 

Page 15



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

 
11.3 Questionnaire regarding ROPP requests – Appendix 3 
 
11.4 Results of on-street parking survey carried out on Monday 16th January 2017 – 

Appendix 4 
 
11.5 Amended criteria for prioritising requests for community on-street permit parking 

schemes – Appendix 5 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1   Report to the Strategic Director (Regeneration) in 2001 regarding ROPP policy. 

Page 16



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

 

  

Appendix 1  

Page 17



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

 

Page 18



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

Appendix 2 

 
 

Page 19



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

                                                                           Appendix 3 

 

Page 20



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

 

Page 21



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

Appendix 4 
 
Results of on-street parking survey carried out on Monday 16th January 2017. 

 
Survey 
Period 

 

Total no. 
of parked 
vehicles 

Occupancy 
Rate 

No. of 
residents’ 
vehicles 

No. of non -
residents’ 
vehicles 

7:00 5 71% 2 3 
7:30 4 57% 2 2 
8:00 4 57% 2 2 
8:30 3 43% 1 2 
9:00 4 57% 1 3 
9:30 5 71% 1 4 

10:00 5 71% 1 4 

     
15:00 6 86% 2 4 
15:30 6 86% 2 4 
16:00 6 86% 2 4 
16:30 6 86% 2 4 
17:00 6 86% 2 4 
17:30 6 86% 2 4 
18:00 6 86% 2 4 
18:30 6 86% 2 4 
19:00 6 86% 2 4 

 

Page 22



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 
 

  
 

  

 
Appendix 5 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



      

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place, to the mee ting of 
the Shipley Area Committee to be held on 15 March 
2017 
 
 

AN 
Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFAC E DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2017/18 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of 
the Local Transport Plan for 2017/18 and makes recommendations on the allocation for 
Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the Shipley 
constituency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wards: All Shipley Constituency

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place  

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andy Fisher 
Principal Engineer, Highway 
Maintenance North 
Phone: 01535 618297 
E-mail: andy.fisher@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8/



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

      

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1  This report provides information on the Capital Highway Maintenance element of 
 the Local Transport Plan for 2017/18 and makes recommendations on the 
 allocation for Non-classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites 
 in the Shipley constituency. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1  The Capital Highway Maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for all 
 classifications of road in Bradford for 2017/18 is £5,379,193. This covers A, B, C 
 Classified roads and Non-Classified roads. The figure includes a department for 
 Transport (DfT) Pothole Fund allocation of £428,000. 

2.2  It is essential that local highway maintenance continues to be prioritised, reflecting 
the economic and social importance to communities and the need to safeguard the 
largest single local public asset. As such, the allocation is to be prioritised on those 
roads in most need of maintenance. 

2.3  The varying types and classifications of roads are routinely monitored by 
standardised survey equipment. The sites chosen for inclusion are those that have 
been shown to be in the most need of repair on the most recent survey. This is 
supplemented by those roads that are known to have suffered increased 
deterioration due to the ageing process and recent winter weather. 

2.4  For information purposes, Appendix 1 summarises the road surfacing schemes 
completed in the Shipley constituency during the 2016/17 financial year. 

2.5  A recommended list of Non-Classified and Surface Dressing sites is included in 
Appendices 2 and 3 (respectively) attached. 

2.6  The full list of Non-Classified resurfacing sites (Appendix 2) is detailed in priority 
order, based on road condition. The cut off between ‘priority’ and ‘reserve’ sites 
coincides with a v
[...]
e basis of condition surveys, hence 
the proposed level of funding may differ from ward to ward for the programme year. 
However it is considered that, over a number of years, monies expended on 
maintenance works within each Area Constituency will even out (proportionate to 
the length, nature and condition of highways). 

7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 
priorities within the Shipley Area Committee Ward Plans 2017-18. 

8.0  NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1 None. 

9.0 OPTIONS 

9.1 That the Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes detailed in 
 Appendices 2 and 3. 

9.2 That the Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes detailed in 
 Appendices 2 and 3, with any substitutions (to a similar value) from the reserve list 
 in Appendix 2. 

 

 

Page 28



Report to the Shipley Area Committee 

      

 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 That the Shipley Area Committee approves the proposed programme of works for 
2017/18 as shown in Appendices 2 and 3. 

11.0 APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Highway Maintenance Capital Programme 2016/17 A, B, C Classified 
 and Unclassified Roads Completed – Shipley Constituency. 

 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non–PRN 

 (Non-classified roads) 2017/18 – Shipley Constituency. 
 
11.3 Appendix 3 – Proposed Programme for Surface Dressing 2017/18 – Shipley 

 Constituency. 
 
12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1 None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

      

Appendix 1 - Highway Maintenance Capital Programme 2016/17 
A, B, C Classified and Unclassified Roads Completed  – Shipley Constituency  
  

Highway Maintenance Capital Programme 2016/2017 - A , B, C Classified and Unclassified Roads Completed – Shipley Constituency 

Road Name Ward From To Length  
(m) 

Budget 
Estimate Cost 

Road Resurfacing (A,B and C)          
Halifax Road, Flappit (A629) Bingley Rural Approa
[...]
 Road) 

Northgate / Moorgate, Baildon Baildon 360 Cattle Grid  downhill side of zebra (not 
roundabout) 

Moor Road, Burley Woodhead Wharfedale 1200 j/o Moor Rd, Burley j/o Moor Lane, Menston 
Highfield Road, Wrose Windhill and Wrose 340 Roundabout  j/o Woodsley Rd 
A6038 Otley Road, Baildon Baildon 1200 Railway Bridge 50m South of Sapper Jordan Rossi 

P
age 34



 

      

Park 
B6144 Wilsden Road, Wilsden Bingley Rural 300 j/o Back Lane j/o Prune Park Lane 
Goit Stock Terrace, Harden Bingley Rural 80 Full length  
Florence Avenue, Wilsden Bingley Rural 145 j/o Stapper Green  j/o Birchlands Avenue 
Nab Wood Mount, Nab Wood Shipley 100 Full length  
Collier Lane, Baildon Baildon 310 Full length Excluding Cul-de-sac Sections 
Jenny Lane, Baildon Baildon 265 j/o Northgate j/o Heygate Lane 
Moorland Crescent, Baildon Baildon 230 Full length  

 Total 12,945   

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 OBJECTION TO PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A 'PROHIBITION OF MOTOR VEHICLES (EXCEPT FOR ACCESS)' LEGAL ORDER ON WILLOWFIELD CRESCENT, WROSE
	7 PETITION FOR A RESIDENTS PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ON A SECTION ON CHURCH STREET, CULLINGWORTH
	8 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 15 March 2017 at 6.00 pm in 
Bingley Town Hall

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 6.13 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Cooke
Ellis
Heseltine
Shaw
Townend
Whiteley

Greenwood Love

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

Apologies: Councillor Warnes

75.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.

76.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

77.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

78.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.  



79.  OBJECTION TO PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A 'PROHIBITION OF 
MOTOR VEHICLES (EXCEPT FOR ACCESS)' LEGAL ORDER ON 
WILLOWFIELD CRESCENT, WROSE

The Strategic Director of Place submitted Document “AL” which considered a 
single objection received in response to the formal advertising of a proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order regarding the introduction of a ‘Prohibition of Motor 
Vehicles (Except For Access)’ legal Order on Willowfield Crescent, Wrose.

The Senior Engineer tabled a large scale drawing of Appendix 1 to Document 
“AL” and provided a summary of the report.

Resolved – 

(1) That the objection to the proposals as formally advertised (and as shown 
on Drawing No TDG/THN/103509/TRO-1A and attached to Document 
“AL” as Appendix 1) be overruled, and that the Order be sealed and 
implemented as advertised.

(2) That the objector be advised accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

80.  PETITION FOR A RESIDENTS PERMIT PARKING SCHEME ON A SECTION 
ON CHURCH STREET, CULLINGWORTH

The Strategic Director of Place submitted Document “AM” which considered a 
petition requesting the introduction of a residents permit parking scheme on the 
section of Church Street immediately fronting properties nos.4 – 14 Church Street 
and no.1 Francis Square. 

The Senior Engineer tabled a large scale drawing of Appendix 2 to Document 
“AM” and provided a summary of the report.

Resolved – 

(1) That the petitioners’ request for a residents permit parking scheme on a 
section of Church Street, Cullingworth, be included within that list of 
scheme candidates considered annually by this Committee for possible 
inclusion within its future Capital Works Programme.

(2) That the lead petitioner be advised accordingly.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place



81.  HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY - 2017/18

The Strategic Director of Place submitted Document “AN” which provided 
information on the Capital Highway Maintenance funding element of the Local 
Transport Plan for 2017/18 and made recommendations on the allocation for 
Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites in the 
Shipley constituency.

The Principal Engineer (Highway Maintenance North) provided a summary of the 
report.

A Member queried why the actual cost (£48,000) for the road resurfacing that had 
been carried out on Bradford Road, Shipley (A650), Wellington Road to Kirkgate, 
as listed on Appendix 1, was much higher than the estimated cost (£10,000).  In 
response, the Principal Engineer explained that the costs of works sometimes 
increased due to further deterioration of the road since estimates were made.

In response to Members’ questions, it was stated that:

 The proposed road resurfacing schemes were listed in priority order following 
professional assessments of the roads.  The Baildon ward had received the 
most funding in the previous year (£79,300).

 All schemes proposed in 2016/17 for surface dressing had been completed 
and it was envisaged that the entire list (Appendix 3) proposed for 2017/18 
would be undertaken.

 Further information would be sought from officers and provided to a Member 
in relation to re-kerbing on Crescent, Burley as listed on Appendix 2.

 A co-ordinated approach would be taken in relation to proposed works and 
those previously approved by the Committee in relation to lining and signing at 
Bradford Road, B6265, Bingley, near Cottingley.

 Further information would be sought from officers and provided to a Member 
in relation to the start date for surface dressing works proposed for 
Northgate/Moorgate, Baildon as listed in Appendix 3.

Resolved – 

That the proposed programme of works for 2017/18 as shown in 
Appendices 2 and 3 of Document “AN” be approved.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

Chair
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next 
meeting of the Shipley Area Committee.


